

No. 15-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Clark Elmore,
Petitioner,

v.

Donald R. Holbrook,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

* JEFFREY E. ELLIS, WSBA #17139
Law Office of Alsept & Ellis, LLC
621 SW Morrison St., Ste. 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503/222.9830 (ph)
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Trial Counsel’s Investigation Failed to Discover Significant Mitigation, Including the Most Persuasive Evidence of Counsel’s So Called Exclusive Defense	3
	B. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Review the Reasons Given by the State Court When It Determined the Improper Shackling of Elmore was Harmless	8
III.	CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	4
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	4
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	4
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	10
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	3
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	10

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Elmore v. Sinclair</i> , 799 F.3d 1238 (9 th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

State Court Cases

<i>In re Elmore</i> , 162 Wash.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	8
